presented. All cash flows of the project are collected in table 4. It should be noted that the

expenses and revenues are different from the cash flows. Three scenarios are prepared, for

both income and for cash flows. The total contribution cannot exceed 140 000 zł. In the

pessimistic scenario, it is assumed to be 90 000 zł, in optimistic scenario the full amount of

140 000 zł. All most probable values are presented in table 3 and 4. The loan is calculated as a

difference between 140 000 zł and the amount which the owner posseses. The equipment can

be bought for between 40 000 zł and 55 000 zł. Depending on the market offer, the cost of the

machines ranges from 25 000 zł up to 50 000 zł. Rental and franchise fees are taken as

constant values. It is assumed that the salaries depend on the sales value and the relation is

linear; the values of purchased and sold goods are also linearly correlated. In the pessimistic

scenario the sales value is assumed 20% lower, and in the optimistic one 20% higher than the

value in the most probable scenario.

Tab. 3: The most probable revenues and expenses of the new clothing store project

  Monthly expenses, PLN

January February March April May June

Revenues

Own contribution 120 000.00

Sales revenues   40 000.00   30 000.00   30 000.00   30 000.00   30 000.00

Costs

Purchase of equipment 50 000.00

Amortisation

250.00   250.00   250.00   250.00   250.00

Interest payment   500.00   458.33   416.67   375.00   333.33

Rental fee 5 000.00   5 000.00   5 000.00   5 000.00   5 000.00   5 000.00

Salaries 3 000.00   3 000.00   3 000.00   3 000.00   3 000.00   3 000.00

Expenditures 5 000.00   5 000.00   5 000.00   5 000.00   5 000.00   5 000.00

Franchise fee 10 000.00   5 000.00   5 000.00   5 000.00   5 000.00   5 000.00

The 8
th

 International Days of Statistics and Economics, Prague, September 11-13, 2014

1647

Purchase of goods 30 000.00   20 000.00   10 000.00   20 000.00   6 000.00   4 000.00

Source: Autor’s own research

Tab. 4: The most probable cash flows of the the new clothing store project

  Monthly expenses, PLN

January February March April May June

Inflows

Own contribution 120 000.00

Loan 20 000.00

Current month income   20 000.00   21 000.00   24 000.00   15 000.00   24 000.00

Previous month income   20 000.00   9 000.00   6 000.00   15 000.00

Percentage of the deferred

payment   50%   30%   20%   50%   20%

Outflows

Purchase of machinery 30 000.00

Purchase of equipment 50 000.00

Loan payment 0.00   1 666.67   1 666.67   1 666.67   1 666.67   1 666.67

Interests payment 0.00   500.00   458.33   416.67   375.00   333.33

Rental fee 5 000.00   5 000.00   5 000.00   5 000.00   5 000.00   5 000.00

Salaries

3 000.00   3 000.00   3 000.00   3 000.00   3 000.00

Month expenditures 5 000.00   5 000.00   5 000.00   5 000.00   5 000.00   5 000.00

Franchise fee 10 000.00   5 000.00   5 000.00   5 000.00   5 000.00   5 000.00

Current payments 15 000.00   10 000.00   5 000.00   10 000.00   3 000.00   2 000.00

Delayed payments   15 000.00   10 000.00   5 000.00   10 000.00   3 000.00

Source: Autor’s own research

Besides deterministic calculations, the Monte Carlo method (Jim´Enez, 2005, Willis,

Minden, and Snyder, 1969) was used in order to calculate the probable total revenue and the

possibility of losing the financial liquidity. A triangular probability distribution, with

boundaries equal to the pessimistic and optimistic values of the variables used in the

deterministic method above, was used as an input for the Monte Carlo method. The mode

The 8
th

 International Days of Statistics and Economics, Prague, September 11-13, 2014

1648

values were also taken from the most probable scenario in the deterministic method. The